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dE et Ao cong oA &9er I AT U ST arer
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03.07.2012 & ERI A 3T b I fecivd Ieuger A urd
Siig Rdfe A. TACTA 569/2012/579 f&iss 13.06.2012 &
FAR Iehar gRT a=d e oiig Oy B o= e uared
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52 A fragiRa 31 sed # smdces Fmer JgRem 3ifEws grRr
grefer & ors fF IuRITh 3ded =iy forvlee sfider @ ugd
HT G orm B R R fodesr @ %6 3w sifdrgwmori oz
3B aHA GHAIST TOIMAT ST dlich 3TH  Sladl bl JRA’Td  HATT
3UcTeel BIAAT GIT B |

A U URN Jme JENW  IE®RI, HwrIied
FBT RIfecer vd ey 3ifferl, REsIe gRT ugd uiRkdae
B Tol oRe hAT Sirpr 3rurell @ oY e & daa e
IR™TI ST U2 feelice 10.12.2012 <hr 3rurERl JI=m 1, 2 o6t
MNT A I 3Mfdaaar afeik MY 3Mf&piz g uer fear &
onfHeT usTaeit &1 Reice 17.12.2012 Y 3yrefl JA=m 3 @&
MNT A I 3Mfdgaar afeir MY 3Mfehpiz g uer fear &
onfHeT uUsmaelt &1 fRelice 08.02.2013 br 3ffdaaar  3rureft
JA==T 3 F Uil JA==m 1 et fUar ASRIA Al & wia
gl @ JFIAT 1l TA UT UAB/BATOPOHAT0/24/2012/107
féslicc 04.03.2013 A daAlderR, DBAAES BT Udgoe A
Ul JAXT 1 D WHid & b Jdag A (PUlE IOEr 98| sH U2
dedlder BIdAResS! STdr Udiudre gRT Ui /Aei=da/2013/1482
f@slice 0.03.2013 A UHOT H Rule ultg &t o2 o &6
onfHT UsTaeil &by Rprg ur 81 o uT f’«liee 21.03.2013
B YRl JAWT 1 B HBId & Sl A S [dmeg brRIdiar arg
Hr IS | f@Aied 17.05.2013 b Ul JI=T 2 WI 3 @B AT
A olag glRare Qo fFY oy ot b onfder usimaent &b Rebprs
g3 21 3/ oara gRRare A 3rurell I 2 o uRdae #F afia
del Bl bR TohaT Wa adar=ar b That the respondents are being

prosecuted for alleged violation of Section 26 (2) (ii) of the Food Safety and Standard Act,
2006 and the Rules framed thereunder and punishable u/s - 52 of the FSSA. The applicant's
case as alleged in the application is that the Food Safety Officer, Sri. Rajesh Kumar

Ramchandani visited the premises of M/s Sawariya Ice Candy on 05.06.2012 and on the basis
of doubt of adulteration, took the sample of "Maaza" 1.2 litre for analysis and accordingly
issued Form VA to the vendor. Thereafter the sample was send to the Food Analyst, Udaipur
for analysis. The Food Analyst, Udaipur in its report dated 13.06.2012 opined that the
sample was Misbranded under section 3 (1)(zf)(C)(i) of the FSSA. The Food Analyst opined
that the label printed on the wrapper violates the law in the following manner:

A statement is printed regarding addition of colour and flavor — Contains permitted synthetic
food colour (110) and added flavours (Natural, Nature - ldentical and Artificial Flavouring
Substances) but the common name of flavor has not been given as required by provision to
regulation no. 2.2.5 (ii) (c) of the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labelling)
Regulations, 2011

It is further alleged that thereafter the applicant directed the vendor to provide the details
from where the sample was purchased and in pursuant thereto the vendor stated that the
sample was purchased from M/s Munat Brothers (Respondent herein) and thereafter M/s
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Munat Brothers was directed to furnish the details from where it had purchased the sample
wherein M/S Munat Brothers stated that the sample was purchased from M/S Hindustan
Coca-Cola Beverages Private Limited, Tushar Cold Drinks. Thereafter Tushar Cold Drinks was
directed to furnish the details of the seller and in pursuant thereto Tushar Cold Drinks had
only furnished the copy of the license then again Tushar Cold Drinks was directed to furnish
the details from where it had purchased the sample but no reply was filed by Tushar Cold

Drinks. Thereafter it is alleged that the applicant vide letter dated 03.07.2012 submitted the

documents pertaining to this case with the Designated Officer cum Chief Medical Officer and

in pursuant thereto post authorization the present application is being filed. Lastly it was
alleged that in the present case by selling misbranded product, Section 26 (2) (ii) of the FSSA
and FSSR has been violated and the same is punishable under Section 52 of the FSSA. That it
is pertinent to mention herein that at the relevant point of time the Respondent No. 2 was
working as the distributor of Hindustan Coca-Cola Beverages Private Limited (HCCBPL). That
it is further pertinent to mention herein that admittedly the first notice pertaining to the
instant sampling was send to the Respondent No.2 vide letter dated 10.07.2012 where in the

Respondent No.2 was directed to furnish certain details. That the Respondent No.2 submits

that the Respondent No.2 was not given the opportunity to file appeal against the report of

Food Analyst as guaranteed under Section 46 (4) of FSSA and Rule 2.4.6 of the FSSR. Section

46 (4) and Rule 2.4.6 of the FSSR is reproduced below for ready reference:

Section 46 (4): An appeal against the report of Food Analyst shall lie before the Designated
Officer who shall, If he so decides, refer the matter to the referral food
laboratory as notified by the Food Authority for opinion.

Rule 2.4.6: Appeal to the Designated Officer:

1. When an appeal as provided under sub section 4 of section 46 is preferred to the
Designated Officer by the Food Business Operator against the report of the Food
Analyst, the Designated Officer, if so decides, within thirty days from the receipt of
such appeal after considering the material placed before him and after giving an
opportunity of being heard shall forward one part of the sample to the referral lab
Such appeal shall be in Form - VIII which shall be filed within 30 days from the date of
the receipt of copy of the analysis report from the Designated Officer. Report of the
referral laboratory shall be final in this regard.

That for ready reference "food business" and "food business operator" as defined under

FSSA is reproduced below:

Section 3(n) "Food business"

"food business" means any undertaking whether for profit or not and whether public or

private, carrying out any of the activities related to any stage of manufacture, processing,

packaging, storage, transportation, distribution of food, import and includes food services,
sale of food ingredients.

Section 3(o) "food business operator"

‘food business operator" in relation to food business means a person by whom the business

is carried on or owned and is responsible for ensuring the compliance of this Act, rules and

regulations made thereunder;
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That the Respondent No.2 states and submits that the Respondent No.2 being the Food
Business Operator as defined under Section 3(0) of the FSSA had the statutory right granted
under Section 46 (4) of the FSSA and under Rule 2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR to get the 2nd part of
the sample analyzed by the referral laboratory (whose report is final and supersedes the
report of the Food Analyst) which has been denied in the instant case and in view thereof
the instant application for adjudication is lable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court. That
without prejudice to the above, the Respondent No. 2 states that Regulation2.2.2 (5) (ii) of
the Packaging and Labelling Regulations prescribes the manner of declarations regarding the
addition of colours and / or Flavours to be displayed on the label. It is submitted that
Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (1) (b) of the Packaging and Labelling Regulations lays down the manner
of declaration to be made on labels in case of extraneous addition of flavouring agents. The
relevant portion of the said Regulation is reproduced herein below for your reference:
2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b):
Extraneous addition of flavouring agents to be mentioned on the label.
Where an extrancous flavouring agent has been added to any article of food, there shall be
written just beneath the list of ingredients on the label attached to any package of food so
flavoured, a statement in capital letters as below:
CONTAINS ADDED FLAVOUR (specify type of flavouring agent as per Regulation 3.1.10 (1) of
Food Safety and Standards (Food product standards and food additive) Regulation, 2011."
Regulation 3.1.10 (1) of the Food Safety and Standards (Food Products Standards and Food
Additives) Regulations, 2011 defines Flavoring Agents and its types e.g.

1. Natural Flavours and Natural Flavouring Substances.

2. Nature - Identical Flavouring Substances and ill) Artificial Flavoring Substances.
That the Respondent No.2 states and submits that there is no requirement in the aforesaid
Regulation to state the common name of the artificial flavouring agent and further "common
rame" of Artificial Flavouring Substances has not been prescribed under the FSSA, FSSR and
the regulations made thereunder. The label in question accordingly contains the prescribed
declaration relating to flavouring agents which is, "CONTAINS ADDED FLAVOURS (NATURAL,
NATURE-IDENTICAL AND ARTIFICIAL FLAVOURING SUBSTANCES)"
In view of the above, it is clear that all declarations have been made in accordance with the
Food Safety & Standards (Packaging & Labelling) Regulations 2011, particularly Regulation
2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b) which is in relation to flavouring substances and therefore, there can be no
case of misbranding on this account and hence the report of the Food Analyst basis which
the instant application for adjudication has been filed is liable to be dismissed by this
Hon'ble Court. That Respondent No.2 states that the Food Analyst Report, clearly states that
the sample size sent to the Food Analyst was 1.2 litres, which is in contravention of the Food
Safety and Standards (Laboratory and Sample Analysis) Regulations, 2011. Regulation 2.3.1
of the Laboratory and Sample Regulations mandates that in case of Fruit Juice / Fruit Drink /
Fruit Squash, a sample size of 1 litres is to be sent to the Food Analyst for the purpose of
analysis. The sald Regulation is reproduced below for your kind reference:
"Procedure of Sampling.--
2.3.1: Quantity of sample to be sent to the Food Analyst:- (1) The quantity of sample of food
to be sent to the Food Analyst /Director for analysis shall be as specified in the table below.
That the Respondent No.2 submits that admittedly the Respondent No.2 is not the
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manufacturer of the sample and the Respondent No.2 cannot he held liable formisbranding
of the sample. The Respondent No.2 states and submits that the FSO who had occasion to
deal with the sample did not mention anything about misbranding of label or contravention
of the regulations. The instant adjudication application has only relied on the Food Analyst
report for misbranding of the label. The misbranding of label does not require Food Analyst
opinion and the FSO who has drawn the samples had not mentioned anything about the
label of the sample, on the contrary the FSO had picked the Samples basis the doubt of
adulteration of the sample. In view thereof the Respondent No.2 is not lable to be
prosecuted as the rso who had the occasion to see the label declaration of the sample did
not mention anything about the misbranding and it does not require the opinion of the Food
Analyst. That being aggrieved by the above Application filed in this Hon'ble Court and the
entire proceeding initiated by the applicant, the Respondent No.2 is seeking for dismissal of
the application on the following amongst other grounds which are set out herein below
which are without prejudice to each another:

GROUNDS

a. For that that the Application filed is ex-facie illegal and hence it is liable to be
dismissed in order to secure the ends of justice.

b. For that the application and the documents appended thereto taken on face value do
not make out any prima facie case against the respondent.

c. For that the Respondent No.2 was never served with the report of the Food Analyst
and as a result thereof the Respondent No. 2 could not file the appeal before the DO
as provided under Section 46 (4) of FSSA and Rule 2.4.6 of the FSSR, hence the
statutory right of the Respondent No.2 has been infringed and in view thereof the
instant adjudication application is liable to dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

d. For that no opportunity of hearing was provided to Respondent No.2 by the DO, as
required under Rule 2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR and hence the instant adjudication
application is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

e. For that the Respondent No.2 is deprived of its statutory right granted under Section
46 (4) of the FSSA and under Rule 2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR to get the 2" part of the
sample analyzed by the referral laboratory (whose report is final and supersedes the
report of the Food Analyst) and in view thereof the instant application for
adjudication is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

f. For that the right guaranteed under Section 46 (4) of the FSSA and under Rule 2.4.6
(1) of the FSSR is fundamental to the defense of Respondent No.2 and the denial of
such right to Respondent No.2 for no fault of Respondent No.2 have caused prejudice
to the Respondent No.2 and as such the instant application for adjudication is liable
to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

g. For that admittedly the manufacturing date of the sample is 25.04.2012 (mentioned
in the report of the Food Analyst). The Best Before Date of the sample is 6 months
(mentioned in FA report) and hence the Best Before Date of the sample had expired
on 24.10.2012 and hence the statutory right of the Respondent No.2 for getting the
2" part of the sample analyzed by the referral laboratory (whose report is final &
supersedes the report of the Food Analyst) before the expiry of the Best Before Date
of the sample has been violated. Reliance is placed on the following judgments;
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1. State of Rajasthan - VS - Ashok Qil Industries and Ors. reported in RLW2008 (4) Raj
3468,
wherein the Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court (Jaipur Bench) has inter alia held: "It is a
settled position of law that the inordinate delay in launching the prosecution causes
serious prejudice to the accused preventing him from exercising his right under
Section 13(2) of the Act of 1954".

2. M/s. Milk Specialties Ltd. -vs- State of Rajasthan, reported in 2009 (30) Criminal CC76,
wherein the Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court has inter alia held "that the position of law
is almost settled on the point that inordinate delay in launching the prosecution
causes serious prejudice to the accused preventing him from his right available under
Section 13(2) of the PFA Act".

3. Nemi Chand Agarwal Vs. State of Rajasthan reported in 2012(2) Cr. Law Reporter
(Raj.) 830,
wherein Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court has inter alla held "A bare perusal of above
goes to show that after receipt of the report of the Public Analyst under Section
13(1), the prosecution could be launched and the copy of the report could be
supplied to accused. Sub-section (2) provided that on receipt of the report, the
accused could make the application to the Court to get the sample of the articles to
be analyzed by the Central Food Laboratory. In the present case, the samples have
already been expired in July, 2010, whereas the complaint has been filed in Nov.,
2010 and the right which was provided by section 13(2) of the PFA Act has been
taken away by the present petitioners. Hence, looking to the above legal position,
continuance of proceedings would be an abuse of process and hence liable to be
quashed."

h. For that in the present case, the Best Before date of the sample having expired long
before, no purpose would be served to get the sample analyzed by the referral
laboratory at this point of time.

i. That without prejudice to the above, it is stated that the Food Analyst had failed to
apply the Packaging and Labelling regulations in its proper perspective and in view
thereof the report of the Food Analyst is erroneous, misconceived and hence cannot
be relied upon.

j.  For that it is stated that Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) of the Packaging and Labelling
Regulations prescribes the manner of declarations regarding the addition of colours
and / or Flavours to be displayed on the label. Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b) of the
Packaging and Labeling Regulations lays down the manner of declaration to be made
on labels in case of extraneous addition of flavouring agents. Regulation 3.1.10 (1) of
the Food Products Standards and Food Additives defines Flavoring Agents and its
types e.g.

1. Natural Flavours and Natural Flavouring Substances

2. Nature - Identical Flavouring Substances and

3. Artificial Flavoring Substances.
That there is no requirement in the aforesaid Regulation to state the common
name of the artificial flavouring agent and further common name" of Artificial
Flavouring Substances has not been prescribed under the FSSA, FSSR and the
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regulations made thereunder. The label in question accordingly contains the
prescribed declaration relating to flavouring agents which is, "CONTAINS ADDED
FLAVOURS (NATURAL, NATURE-IDENTICAL AND ARTIFICIAL FLAVOURING
SUBSTANCES)"

In view of the above, it is clear that all declarations have been made in
accordance with the Packaging & Labelling Regulations, particularly Regulation
2.2.2 (5) (1) (b) which is in relation to flavouring substances and therefore, by no
stretch of imagination it can be inferred that the label declaration of the sample
violates the provision of the Packaging and Labelling Regulations and hence the
report of the Food Analyst basis which the instant application for adjudication
has been filed is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

k. For that on the basis of above discussions, it can safely be inferred that the Food
Analyst report is erroneous and accordingly the instant adjudication application filed
basis the report of the Food Analyst is liable to be dismissed.

|. For that the affixing of the label and / or label declaration is the duty of the
manufacturer and the Respondent No.2 cannot be held liable or account of not
labeling the article of food in accordance with the provisions of the FSSA and/or the
FSSR and the regulations made thereunder. Reliance is placed on the following
judgments;

1. Anil Kumar - VS - State of Punjab and another; reported in 2010 (1) FAC 378.

2. Vijay Kumar - VS - State of Punjab; reported in 2012 (1) FAC 402.

m. For that the FSO who had occasion to deal with the sample did not mention anything
about misbranding of label or contravention of the regulations. The instant
adjudication application has only relied on the Food Analyst report for misbranding
of the label. The misbranding of label does not require Food Analyst opinion and the
FSO who has drawn the samples had not mentioned anything about the label of the
sample, on the contrary the Fso had picked the samples basis the doubt of
adulteration of the sample. In view thereof the respondents are not liable to be
prosecuted as the FSO who had the occasion to see the sample did not mention
anything about the misbranding and it does not require the upiralon of the Food
Analyst. The Respondent No.2 relies upon the following judgments:

1. Dr. Manu Seth, Managing Director, M/S Tata Chemicals Ltd - VS - Food Inspector
through The Advocate General, State of Punjab and others; reported in 2008 (2)
FAC 203.

2. P. Robert Immanuel and Another - VS - The State Represented by the Food
Inspector; reported in 2009 (2) FAC 199.

3. Messrs Gopi Nath & Sons - VS - The State of Himachal Pradesh and Another;
reported in 1980 (Il) Prevention of Food Adulteration Cases Pg - 358.

n. For that the Respondent No.2 states that the Food Analyst Report, clearly states that
the sample size sent to the Food Analyst was 1.2 litres, which is in contravention of
the Laboratory and Sample Analysis Regulations, which mandates that in case of Fruit
Juice / Fruit Drink / Fruit Squash, a sample size of 1 litres is to be sent to the Food
Analyst for the purpose of analysis.
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o. For that the falsity of the allegation as aileged in the Food Analyst Report and in the
Application is apparent from the facts submitted above and as such the instant case
is liable to be dismissed.

p. For that the Respondents would suffer irreparable loss of reputation and otherwise,
if the adjudication application is not dismissed.

g. For that allowing the application to continue against the Respondent No.2 even when
the allegations in the Food Analyst Report / Adjudication Application do not make
out any offence would tantamount to a gross abuse of the process of Court.

r. For that in view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances the alleged contravention of
provisions of the FSSA, FSSR and the Packaging and Labelling Regulations has not
been proved beyond doubt and hence the instant case is liable to be dismissed by
this Hon'ble Court under Rule - 3.1.2 (2) of the FSSR.

The Respondents craves leave to add, alter or amend any of the foregoing grounds and
reserves their right to cross examine the witnesses of the applicant and submitting their
defense evidence. The Respondent, therefore, prays: a) That this Hon'ble Court be pleased
to dismiss the application and the entire proceedings. b) Pass such and further order/orders
as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper . TWd 31Ul JA==aT 3 31Ua ofdid
gRare A 3l Jd==m 3 o uRae # alia g & 3dier
fpar wd aaram &6 That the respondents are being prosecuted for alleged violation
of Section 26 (2) (ii) of the Food Safety and Standard Act, 2006 and the Rules framed
thereunder and punishable u/s - 52 of the FSSA. The applicant's case as alleged in the
application is that the Food Safety Officer, Sri. Rajesh Kumar Ramchandani (hereinafter
referred to as "FSO*) visited the premises of M/s Sawariya Ice Candy on 05.06.2012 and on
the basis of doubt of adulteration, took the sample of "Maaza" 1.2 litre (hereinafter referred
to as "Sample") for analysis and accordingly issued Form VA to the vendor. Thereafter the
sample was send to the Food Analyst, Udaipur for analysis. The Food Analyst, Udaipur in its
report dated 13.06.2012 opined that the sample was Misbranded under section 3(1)(zf)(C)(i)
of the FSSA. The Food Analyst opined that the label printed on the wrapper violates the law
in the following manner:

A statement is printed regarding addition of colour and flavor — Contains permitted synthetic
food colour (110) and added flavours (Natural, Nature Identical and Artificial Flavouring
Substances) but the common name of flavor has not been given as required by provision to
regulation no. 2.2.5 (ii) (c) of the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labelling)
Regulations, 2011.

It is further alleged that thereafter the applicant directed the vendor to provide the details
from where the sample was purchased and in pursuant thereto the vendor stated that the
sample was purchased from M/s Munat Brothers and thereafter M/s Munat Brothers was
directed to furnish the details from where it had purchased the sample wherein M/s Munat
Brothers stated that the sample was purchased from M/s Hindustan Coca-Cola Beverages
Private Limited, Tushar Cold Drinks. Thereafter Tushar Cold Drinks was directed to furnish
the details of the seller and in pursuant thereto Tushar Cold Drinks had only furnished the
copy of the license then again Tushar Cold Drinks was directed to furnish the details from
where it had purchased the sample but no reply was filed by Tushar Cold Drinks. Thereafter
it is alleged that the applicant vide letter dated 03.07.2012 submitted the documents
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pertaining to this case with the Designated Officer cum Chief Medical Officer and in pursuant

thereto past authorization the present application is being filed. Lastly it was alleged that in

the present case by selling misbranded product Section 26 (2) (it) of the FSSA and FSSR has
been violated and the same is punishable under Section 52 of the FSSA. That it is pertinent
to mention herein that at the relevant point of time the Respondent No.3 was working as

Carrying and Forwarding Agent (C&FA) of Hindustan Coca-Cola Beverages Private Limited

(HCCBPL) from its depot situated at Udaipur, Rajasthan under the terms and conditions of

the agreement dated 30.01.2012. The Respondent No.3 was responsible for storage,

transportation and distribution of the products of HCCBPL. Copy of the agreement is
enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure - 1. That it is further pertinent to mention
herein that admittedly the first notice pertaining to the instant sampling was send to the

Respondent No.3 vide letter dated 18.07.2012 (which is a part of record) wherein the

Respondent No.3 was directed to furnish certain details. That the respondent No.3 submits

that the Respondent No.3 was not given the opportunity to file appeal against the report of

Food Analyst as guaranteed under Section 46 (4) of FSSA and Rule 2.4.6 of the FSSR. Section

46 (4) and Rule 2.4.6 of the FSSR is reproduced below for ready reference:

Section 46 (4): An appeal against the report of Food Analyst shall lie before the Designated
Officer who shall, If he so decides, refer the matter to the referral food
laboratory as notified by the Food Authority for opinion.

Rule 2.4.6: Appeal to the Designated Officer:

1. When an appeal as provided under sub section 4 of section 46 is preferred to the
Designated Officer by the Food Business Operator against the report of the Food
Analyst, the Designated Officer, if so decides, within thirty days from the receipt of
such appeal after considering the material placed before him and after giving an
opportunity of being heard shall forward one part of the sample to the referral lab
Such appeal shall be in Form - VIII which shall be filed within 30 days from the date of
the receipt of copy of the analysis report from the Designated Officer. Report of the
referral laboratory shall be final in this regard.

That for ready reference "food business" and "food business operator" as defined under

FSSA is reproduced below:

Section 3(n) "Food business"

"food business" means any undertaking whether for profit or not and whether public
or private, carrying out any of the activities related to any stage of manufacture,
processing, packaging, storage, transportation, distribution of food, import and
includes food services, sale of food ingredients.

Section 3(o) "food business operator"

‘food business operator" in relation to food business means a person by whom the
business is carried on or owned and is responsible for ensuring the compliance of this
Act, rules and regulations made thereunder;

That the Respondent No.3 states and submits that the Respondent No.3 being the Food

Business Operator as defined under Section 3(0) of the FSSA had the statutory right granted

under Section 46 (4) of the FSSA and under Rule 2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR to get the 2nd part of

the sample analyzed by the referral laboratory (whose report is final and supersedes the
report of the Food Analyst) which has been denied in the instant case and in view thereof
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the instant application for adjudication is lable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court. That
without prejudice to the above, the Respondent No. 3 states that Regulation2.2.2 (5) (ii) of
the Packaging and Labelling Regulations prescribes the manner of declarations regarding the
addition of colours and / or Flavours to be displayed on the label. It is submitted that
Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (1) (b) of the Packaging and Labelling Regulations lays down the manner
of declaration to be made on labels in case of extraneous addition of flavouring agents. The
relevant portion of the said Regulation is reproduced herein below for your reference:
2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b):
Extraneous addition of flavouring agents to be mentioned on the label.
Where an extrancous flavouring agent has been added to any article of food, there shall be
written just beneath the list of ingredients on the label attached to any package of food so
flavoured, a statement in capital letters as below:
CONTAINS ADDED FLAVOUR (specify type of flavouring agent as per Regulation 3.1.10 (1) of
Food Safety and Standards (Food product standards and food additive) Regulation, 2011."
Regulation 3.1.10 (1) of the Food Safety and Standards (Food Products Standards and Food
Additives) Regulations, 2011 defines Flavoring Agents and its types e.g.

1. Natural Flavours and Natural Flavouring Substances.

2. Nature - Identical Flavouring Substances and ill) Artificial Flavoring Substances.
That the Respondent No.3 states and submits that there is no requirement in the aforesaid
Regulation to state the common name of the artificial flavouring agent and further "common
rame" of Artificial Flavouring Substances has not been prescribed under the FSSA, FSSR and
the regulations made thereunder. The label in question accordingly contains the prescribed
declaration relating to flavouring agents which is, "CONTAINS ADDED FLAVOURS (NATURAL,
NATURE-IDENTICAL AND ARTIFICIAL FLAVOURING SUBSTANCES)"
In view of the above, it is clear that all declarations have been made in accordance with the
Food Safety & Standards (Packaging & Labelling) Regulations 2011, particularly Regulation
2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b) which is in relation to flavouring substances and therefore, there can be no
case of misbranding on this account and hence the report of the Food Analyst basis which
the instant application for adjudication has been filed is liable to be dismissed by this
Hon'ble Court. That Respondent No.3 states that the Food Analyst Report, clearly states that
the sample size sent to the Food Analyst was 1.2 litres, which is in contravention of the Food
Safety and Standards (Laboratory and Sample Analysis) Regulations, 2011. Regulation 2.3.1
of the Laboratory and Sample Regulations mandates that in case of Fruit Juice / Fruit Drink /
Fruit Squash, a sample size of 1 litres is to be sent to the Food Analyst for the purpose of
analysis. The sald Regulation is reproduced below for your kind reference:
"Procedure of Sampling.--
2.3.1: Quantity of sample to be sent to the Food Analyst:- (1) The quantity of sample of food
to be sent to the Food Analyst /Director for analysis shall be as specified in the table below.
That the Respondent No.3 submits that admittedly the Respondent No.3 is not the
manufacturer of the sample and the Respondent No.2 cannot he held liable formisbranding
of the sample. The Respondent No.3 states and submits that the FSO who had occasion to
deal with the sample did not mention anything about misbranding of label or contravention
of the regulations. The instant adjudication application has only relied on the Food Analyst
report for misbranding of the label. The misbranding of label does not require Food Analyst
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opinion and the FSO who has drawn the samples had not mentioned anything about the
label of the sample, on the contrary the FSO had picked the Samples basis the doubt of
adulteration of the sample. In view thereof the Respondent No.3 is not lable to be
prosecuted as the rso who had the occasion to see the label declaration of the sample did
not mention anything about the misbranding and it does not require the opinion of the Food
Analyst. That being aggrieved by the above Application filed in this Hon'ble Court and the
entire proceeding initiated by the applicant, the Respondent No.3 is seeking for dismissal of
the application on the following amongst other grounds which are set out herein below
which are without prejudice to each another:

GROUNDS

a. For that that the Application filed is ex-facie illegal and hence it is liable to be
dismissed in order to secure the ends of justice.

b. For that the application and the documents appended thereto taken on face
value do not make out any prima facie case against the respondent.

c. For that the Respondent No.3 was never served with the report of the Food
Analyst and as a result thereof the Respondent No. 3 could not file the appeal
before the DO as provided under Section 46 (4) of FSSA and Rule 2.4.6 of the
FSSR, hence the statutory right of the Respondent No.3 has been infringed
and in view thereof the instant adjudication application is liable to dismissed
by this Hon'ble Court.

d. For that no opportunity of hearing was provided to Respondent No.3 by the
DO, as required under Rule 2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR and hence the instant
adjudication application is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

e. For that the Respondent No.3 is deprived of its statutory right granted under
Section 46 (4) of the FSSA and under Rule 2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR to get the 2"
part of the sample analyzed by the referral laboratory (whose report is final
and supersedes the report of the Food Analyst) and in view thereof the
instant application for adjudication is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble
Court.

f.  For that the right guaranteed under Section 46 (4) of the FSSA and under Rule
2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR is fundamental to the defense of Respondent No.3 and
the denial of such right to Respondent No.3 for no fault of Respondent No.3
have caused prejudice to the Respondent No.3 and as such the instant
application for adjudication is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

g. For that admittedly the manufacturing date of the sample is 25.04.2012
(mentioned in the report of the Food Analyst). The Best Before Date of the
sample is 6 months (mentioned in FA report) and hence the Best Before Date
of the sample had expired on 24.10.2012 and hence the statutory right of the
Respondent No.3 for getting the 2" part of the sample analyzed by the
referral laboratory (whose report is final & supersedes the report of the Food
Analyst) before the expiry of the Best Before Date of the sample has been
violated. Reliance is placed on the following judgments;
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1. State of Rajasthan - VS - Ashok Oil Industries and Ors. reported in
RLW2008 (4) Raj 3468,

wherein the Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court (Jaipur Bench) has inter alia held:
"It is a settled position of law that the inordinate delay in launching the
prosecution causes serious prejudice to the accused preventing him from
exercising his right under Section 13(2) of the Act of 1954".

2. M/s. Milk Specialties Ltd. -vs- State of Rajasthan, reported in 2009 (30)
Criminal CC76, wherein the Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court has inter alia held
"that the position of law is almost settled on the point that inordinate delay
in launching the prosecution causes serious prejudice to the accused
preventing him from his right available under Section 13(2) of the PFA Act".
3. Nemi Chand Agarwal Vs. State of Rajasthan reported in 2012(2) Cr.
Law Reporter (Raj.) 830,

wherein Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court has inter alla held "A bare perusal of
above goes to show that after receipt of the report of the Public Analyst
under Section 13(1), the prosecution could be launched and the copy of the
report could be supplied to accused. Sub-section (2) provided that on receipt
of the report, the accused could make the application to the Court to get the
sample of the articles to be analyzed by the Central Food Laboratory. In the
present case, the samples have already been expired in July, 2010, whereas
the complaint has been filed in Nov., 2010 and the right which was provided
by section 13(2) of the PFA Act has been taken away by the present
petitioners. Hence, looking to the above legal position, continuance of
proceedings would be an abuse of process and hence liable to be quashed."

h. For that in the present case, the Best Before date of the sample having
expired long before, no purpose would be served to get the sample analyzed
by the referral laboratory at this point of time.

i. That without prejudice to the above, it is stated that the Food Analyst had
failed to apply the Packaging and Labelling regulations in its proper
perspective and in view thereof the report of the Food Analyst is erroneous,
misconceived and hence cannot be relied upon.

j. For that it is stated that Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) of the Packaging and Labelling
Regulations prescribes the manner of declarations regarding the addition of
colours and / or Flavours to be displayed on the label. Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii)
(b) of the Packaging and Labeling Regulations lays down the manner of
declaration to be made on labels in case of extraneous addition of flavouring
agents. Regulation 3.1.10 (1) of the Food Products Standards and Food
Additives defines Flavoring Agents and its types e.g.

1. Natural Flavours and Natural Flavouring Substances
2. Nature - Identical Flavouring Substances and
3. Artificial Flavoring Substances.

That there is no requirement in the aforesaid Regulation to state the common

name of the artificial flavouring agent and further common name" of Artificial

Flavouring Substances has not been prescribed under the FSSA, FSSR and the
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regulations made thereunder. The label in question accordingly contains the

prescribed declaration relating to flavouring agents which is, "CONTAINS ADDED

FLAVOURS (NATURAL, NATURE-IDENTICAL AND ARTIFICIAL FLAVOURING

SUBSTANCES)"

In view of the above, it is clear that all declarations have been made in

accordance with the Packaging & Labelling Regulations, particularly Regulation

2.2.2 (5) (1) (b) which is in relation to flavouring substances and therefore, by no

stretch of imagination it can be inferred that the label declaration of the sample

violates the provision of the Packaging and Labelling Regulations and hence the
report of the Food Analyst basis which the instant application for adjudication
has been filed is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.

k. For that on the basis of above discussions, it can safely be inferred that the
Food Analyst report is erroneous and accordingly the instant adjudication
application filed basis the report of the Food Analyst is liable to be dismissed.

|. For that the affixing of the label and / or label declaration is the duty of the
manufacturer and the Respondent No.3 cannot be held liable or account of
not labeling the article of food in accordance with the provisions of the FSSA
and/or the FSSR and the regulations made thereunder. Reliance is placed on
the following judgments;

1. Anil Kumar - VS - State of Punjab and another; reported in 2010 (1) FAC
378.
2. Vijay Kumar - VS - State of Punjab; reported in 2012 (1) FAC 402.

m. For that the FSO who had occasion to deal with the sample did not mention
anything about misbranding of label or contravention of the regulations. The
instant adjudication application has only relied on the Food Analyst report for
misbranding of the label. The misbranding of label does not require Food
Analyst opinion and the FSO who has drawn the samples had not mentioned
anything about the label of the sample, on the contrary the Fso had picked
the samples basis the doubt of adulteration of the sample. In view thereof the
respondents are not liable to be prosecuted as the FSO who had the occasion
to see the sample did not mention anything about the misbranding and it
does not require the upiralon of the Food Analyst. The Respondent No.3 relies
upon the following judgments:

1. Dr. Manu Seth, Managing Director, M/S Tata Chemicals Ltd - VS - Food
Inspector through The Advocate General, State of Punjab and others;
reported in 2008 (2) FAC 203.

2. P. Robert Immanuel and Another - VS - The State Represented by the
Food Inspector; reported in 2009 (2) FAC 199.

3. Messrs Gopi Nath & Sons - VS - The State of Himachal Pradesh and
Another; reported in 1980 (lI) Prevention of Food Adulteration Cases Pg
- 358.

n. For that the Respondent No.3 states that the Food Analyst Report, clearly
states that the sample size sent to the Food Analyst was 1.2 litres, which is in
contravention of the Laboratory and Sample Analysis Regulations, which
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mandates that in case of Fruit Juice / Fruit Drink / Fruit Squash, a sample size
of 1 litres is to be sent to the Food Analyst for the purpose of analysis.

o. For that the falsity of the allegation as aileged in the Food Analyst Report and
in the Application is apparent from the facts submitted above and as such the
instant case is liable to be dismissed.

p. For that the Respondents would suffer irreparable loss of reputation and
otherwise, if the adjudication application is not dismissed.

g. For that allowing the application to continue against the Respondent No.2
even when the allegations in the Food Analyst Report / Adjudication
Application do not make out any offence would tantamount to a gross abuse
of the process of Court.

r. For that in view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances the alleged
contravention of provisions of the FSSA, FSSR and the Packaging and Labelling
Regulations has not been proved beyond doubt and hence the instant case is
liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court under Rule - 3.1.2 (2) of the FSSR.

The Respondents craves leave to add, alter or amend any of the foregoing grounds and
reserves their right to cross examine the witnesses of the applicant and submitting their
defense evidence. The Respondent, therefore, prays: a) That this Hon'ble Court be pleased
to dismiss the application and the entire proceedings. b) Pass such and further order/orders
as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper . 3rgrefferor & 3T A uxdda
STaIEa uiRdie oNfdeT usideit &b Rarg uw 8

f@eficc 17.12.2013 @ Stfeaaar  uelt
JFT 3 BIIR MY vd 3faRad el aaa AREEdar 38y
ugd Topar oif o6 onfHer usimactt &1 3iuel werel & 3rurRil =
3 o SdrRm 6 dufaquelt I==m 3 it siicee WuRIser WA gulR
dics FGRT 3IJTAgz & 3T A IR oad Rucieeerst foreer
UbR Uxgd b &xdord I eyt urelem Us  3(dess  HTET
JI&T ITBRI "dIsoe Ioiel |AR IATRET GRI JTE  [KIecivsh
3MB FAR 3R, SRR WARRMAT, 3IeAge FRT ofva
faocoor ROIE  JF==m LS 569/2012/579 faefifdhad 13.06.2012 &
fFaams & forar afdia 3meiu 6 "COMMON NAME OF FLAVOR HAS NOT
BEEN GIVEN AS REQUIRED BY PROVISION TO REGULATION No. 2.2.5 (ii) of FS & S
(Packaging & Labelling) REGULATION] 2011" <hl 3TTeNT Telleh? [elUIel <hdla
&g HATNT T A Uxgd fopar a=m &1 == ferolerer wrefar
Uy @ gad A Uiquell FIT 3 FRT Jedrs @t ueh
17.05.2013 @I 3Uemr Ruoieeers wga w2 f&um am=m 2
qedTd |H A dAT Bl Slehl alel U dese Usyea I8
sifaRaa Tardt Rucerer urga feam o z&r 31 =i Wisae #Hroen
®T f&eice 03.05.2013 I FSO ded A& wRIET HIA T™ThcAT
Td Ry s, Saddr gRT S 9 seeT ®is ud
RRue &, N245 & Jewewr H rdiar wat dg WNa uwiss .
FSSA/2013/304-307 faefifdhd 27.05.2013 & da&d 3IcUIGd  HIgeil
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faegearer ®w-®wier Javoie utofdio @ Tolee ‘R Uoredl
SIAAHAT — 345001 ERT WA @I 9lg 30 U IHA WS
AAIE, DBIABIAT gRT Adesl [aoaivor fSraesr Afefhde &. 614-
12/DD/2013(PT.1)-545 fe<tifehad 12.07.2013 &H avfa s ul¥vns

Opinion "The sample conforms to the standard laid down under products and food
additive "Regulations, 2011 2T Label & JAFTgel H off b sxdord UdIoT
H 3Ilcdfeifad HATST @I Alded & JAHTST & labelling o1 =T 7,
ST BT oraT &1 =9 Afefhbde & 3R U 3ifaeier 3ifeesra
‘e e vd TRy IWERT SAEHRT” of RIUT duse
3@ @I RAU Hb HATBT ofid dea dbt ol &1 Ul f*elid 27.
05.2013, faeauwur Ruie &. 204 Raifea 20.05.2013 & 918
3rdter feaifhad 26.06.2013, UAd . 507-510 f&aifba 3o0.
09.2013 UTd IHIA cidlgl b1 Afeihepe feeifebd 13.09.201 3
FH WeRee ufdenn Jcoar uRfére -1, 2, 3, 4 wWd 5 B
dqed AR AHATSA Ui & UAJ MINUTE MAIDPULPY ORANGE STH®B U &
U 37T ol9fell ofda N-249 T&eifdhd 05.05.2013 & ISl H
S Tdlicize 39yl &bt RUie Reifea & aftla JAaAmer sme=r @&
TdfeioT & Jddeel H diold 3T "COMMON NAME OF ARTIFICIAL
FLAVOURING SUBSTANCE USED IN THE PRODUCT NOT GIVEN ON THE LABLE" 3TUleT &
dad ImIAd odieedl hiddbidr gRT Oftia JAfdfhde . 602
feetifdhd 09.10.2013 & 3Ih 3T bl his 3MMAT A&l AT
IR™T B T AFWA UrA b2 fear o=m 21 ux  feeis
27.05.2013, faeaiwur Ruie el 23.05.2013, I®BIA
AaRed @ Ruid &, 602 f@«ifehad 09.10.2013 Td HRaE!
e PIA BT U 07.11.2013 AcAoel URde -6, 7, 8 T 9
2| gHANE uraens forrer 2.4.6 (1)FS &S Rules, 2011 I3 cialgt
B RUIE “TIgelat’” ATl Sl & | deaAR 3t 3 JAead  HATell
dHIs Tus RIRser &, N-245 feaifshad 03.05.2013 TWd IHIA
MINUTEMAID PULPY ORANGE <hIs T RI3Ier <. N-249 fRaifepa
05.05.2013 UrA fHam &m gl &1 SATGY Fme faecives @bt
Rue 3 ulRfde -2 Reifea 20.05.2013 wad uRfdree -7
feetiftha 23.05.2013 3ifacifera  (Superceed) & a5t B axdora
UHOT H  3ded UHB.CASN. 3far 3. I s wd
TR 3, Rdigsoe o ufdquell &. 3 siicibs & IHIA
TARES & T IWgAR el dR ur R’ Ser e 3rdie
BT IFGAT UeTad el fhar am1 =3 wrRur ufauefll . 3 Ima
AARE A fAeduUr wIae A dfRia T IR™IT 21 SH  3INTUIde
daell & Jedeel H Ulqugll . 3 of 3(Uel Slard H JFATAT a=
JATSTd B 2NHATT B FAHALT SAT UIgd HI @AT IR—-T &1 Iha:
COMMON NAME OF ARTIFICIAL FLAVORING SUBSTANCES 3ifdpa =&l b1 3m&iu
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IHEIA ARG ERT 3 3eA clell UbIvll A feled b2 f&=m omEm
e Ud EXAOTd UHRUT JATST UPpd bl &lal A IWIA ciaiegl bl
I=T  (Opinion) HI TA UHBIOT H off ooy fpem wimepr fem-ferderer
o Srem urefsiir 31 aggiR &dera uwRur ferea fewm orer
fafer vd ufthem Jewrd 31 W JReNT U HATed SATSferH 2006
dqAT TIA®G ded Jdof I e A=Al 2011 F COMMON NAME
OF ARTIFICIAL FLAVORING SUBSTANCES @bY UfRaTiitia =&l fep=im omm & wd
S & ST derhiald COMMON NAME Bl =R=IT Bl 98 & | SATA
EXATd UHIUT THA HBleA® 3T ¢ TS Waed & MR U
TR a8l A feRaesr 31 I uRRafasl # sxdora  udRor
TR e oo = JAeRd &1 A IATARe wee uIgd @R
foldeer @ T &xdorad umRur ferved waARm oia | 3ifaRea Sama
gfRare onfder usmaell &b Rebpre uw B f@eice 22.04.2015
B UrRfi JAT 3 @ AR AR uRRBerss smuR=i uzga @t
IS | 3gelr IfaRad uRfEsres 3mufr A 3rurefforor & sarm 6

That the duty cast upon the Food analyst to analyze the food items, inter alia, to know the

contents of the food item, to ascertain the presence of any adulterant in the food item
rendering it unsafe for consumption, to ascertain whether any coloring or flavoring agent is
employed, to ascertain whether natural or artificial coloring or favoring agent is employed,
to ascertain whether the declaration on the label of the food item is true and correct, to see
whether the declaration on the label reflect the true contents contained in the product or
not and if not, then point out the contents which are not correctly reflected therein. It has
also to find out whether the flavoring or colouring agent used is permitted one. It further
implies that the Food Analyst is required to identify the artificial flavoring agent and provide
its common name, if any. Only then the food analyst can declare that the food item in
question is misbranded. In otherwords, unless the common name of the artificial favoring
agent is indicated, it cannot be said that the product is misbranded for not mentioning of the
common name in the label. In a situation where the common name is given it is also
imperative for Food analyst to ascertain the common name given is correct or incorrect. For
this he as an expert in under obligation to ascertain what is common name of the artificial
flavouring agent and cannot simply brushed aside his responsibility by declaring common
name of the artificial flavouring agent is not given. That the Respondents states that
Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) of the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labelling)
Regulations, 2011 prescribes the manner of declarations regarding the addition of colours
and / or Flavours to be displayed on the label. It is submitted that Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b)
of the Packaging and Labelling Regulations lays down the manner of declaration to be made
on labels in case of extraneous addition of flavouring agents. The relevant portion of the said
Regulation is reproduced herein below for ready reference:
"2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b):

Extraneous addition of flavouring agents to be mentioned on the label.

Where an extraneous flavouring agent has been added to any article of food, there

shall be written just beneath the list of ingredients on the label attached to any

package of food soflavoured, a statement in capital letters as below:
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CONTAINS ADDED FLAVOUR (specify type of flavouring agent as per Regulation

3.1.10 (1) of Food Safety and Standards (Food product standards and food additive)

Regulation, 2011."

Regulation 3.1.10 (1) of the Food Safety and Standards (Food Products Standards

and Food Additives) Regulations, 2011 defines Flavoring Agents and its types e.g.

1. Natural Flavours and Natural Flavouring Substances
2. Nature — Identical Flavouring Substances and iii) Artificial Flavoring
Substances.

That the Respondents states and submits that there is no requirement in the aforesaid
Regulation to state the '‘common name of the artificial flavouring agent and further
"common name" of Artificial Flavouring Substance Agent has not been prescribed under the
FSSA, FSSR and the regulations made thereunder. The label in question accordingly contains
the prescribed declaration relating to flavouring agents which is, "CONTAINS ADDED
FLAVOURS (NATURAL, NATURE- IDENTICAL AND ARTIFICIAL FLAVOURING SUBSTANCES)". It
is further stated that the above mentioned regulations are based on the CODEX standards
and it is pertinent to refer to 5.1 (C) of the CODEX Standard 107-1981 on the general
standard for labeling of food additives when sold, which lays down the following guidelines
for the labeling of flavors as:

“In the case of mixtures of flavourings, the name of each flavoring present in the

mixture need not be given. The generic expression "flavour" or "flavouring "may be

qualified by the words "natural", nature identical",' artificial" or a combination of
these words as appropriate. This provision does not apply to flavor modifiers but
does apply to "herbs and spices” which generic expressions may be used where
appropriate."
It is submitted that Food Safety and Standards Authority of India has filed its order dated
12.09.2012 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court Of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 6810f
2004, Centre for Public Interest Litigation -vs- Union of India and Others, where an expert
group on labeling has opined that the labeling provisions of carbonated beverages is in
compliance with the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labeling) Regulations, 2011.
Relevant extract of the order is reproduced for your convenience:
The expert group observed that the labeling provisions of carbonated beverages is
in compliance with the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labeling)
Regulations, 2011
(Ref. Analytical Data ou carbonated water- Central Food Laboratory, Ghaziabad).
The order also gives a detailed description of the labeling declaration given on the labels of
carbonated water. On perusal, it is clear that the declaration, as alleged to be misbranded by
the food analyst, is in compliance with the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and
Labeling) Regulations 2011. The copy of the order passed by the expert group and judgment
dated 22.10.2013 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 681 of
2004 are enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure - 1 & 2 respectively.
The point that is clearly emerges that common name of artificial flavoring agent is not
known to the Food Analyst. Thus it also emerges that it is the prerogative of the food
operator to give any common name and there is no method to identify its correctness. In
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view thereof the report of the Food Analyst is contrary to the provisions of the FSSA Act,
Rules and the Regulations framed there under.
The Respondents states and submits that the proviso to Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) (c) states
that International Numerical ldentification (INS) no. of the colours used shall also be
indicated. Proviso to Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) (c) are reproduced below for ready reference:

Proviso to Regulation 2.2.2 (5) (ii) (c);

"Provided further that when combined declaration of colours and flavours are given,

the International Numerical ldentification number of colours used shall also be

indicated either under the list of ingredients or along with the declaration".

From the aforesaid proviso it is clear that it speaks about the INS no. of colour and
not INS no. of added flavouring substance as opined by the Food Analyst in its report.
In view of the above, it is clear that all declarations have been made in accordance with the
Food Safety & Standards (Packaging & Labelling) Regulations 2011, particularly Regulation
2.2.2 (5) (ii) (b) which is in relation to flavouring substances and therefore, there can be no
case of misbranding on this account and hence the report of the Food Analyst basis which
the instant application for adjudication has been filed isliable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble
Court.
That it is further pertinent to mention herein that in a yet another separate case of Jodhpur,
Sri. Rajnish Sharma, Food Safety Officer, Jodhpur had picked the sample of “Maaza 1.2 litre"
(sample product as involved in the present adjudication proceeding) and had sent one part
to the Food Analyst, Jodhpur for analysis. The Food Analyst vide its report bearing no.
L.S./191/ Act/2013/196 dated 15.05.2013 had opined that "The Common name of artificial
flavoring substance used in the product not given on the label". Contravention of Regulation
No. 2.2.2 (5) (ii) of the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labelling) Regulations,
2011. Copy of the Food Analyst report bearing no. L.S./191/Act/2013/196 dated 15.05.2013
is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure - 3.
The aforesaid FA report was challenged by Sri. Supriyo Das (employee of HCCBPL) by filing an
appeal u/s - 46(4) of the FSSA and in pursuant thereto, the Designated Officer had sent one
part of the sample to the Referral Laboratory, Kolkata for reanalysis. The Referral
Laboratory, Kolkata vide its Certificate of Analysis dated 07.11.2013 had reproduced the
label declaration of the sample and opined that the sample conforms to the standard laid
down under Regulation no. 2.3.10 of Food Safety and Standards (Food Products and Food
Additive) Regulations, 2011. Copy of the appeal and the Certificate of Analysis by the
Referral Laboratory are annexed herewith and marked as Annexure — 4 and Annexure - 5
respectively.
That it is further pertinent to mention herein that in a yet another separate case of Bikaner,
the Food Safety Officer had picked the sample of "Maaza 1.2 litre” (sample product as
involved in the present adjudication proceeding) and had sent one part to the Food Analyst,
Jaipur for analysis. The Food Analyst vide its report bearing no. LS /1064/ Act/2013/660
dated 20.06.2013 had opined that "The Common name of artificial flavors not mentioned".
Contravention of Regulation No. 2.2.2 (5) (ii) of the Food Safety and Standards (Packaging
and Labelling) Regulations, 2011. Copy of the Food Analyst report is annexed herewith and
marked as Annexure - 6.
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The aforesaid FA report was challenged by M/s Laxmi Agency by filing an appeal u/s - 46(4)
of the FSSA and in pursuant thereto, the Designated Officer had sent one part of the sample
to the Referral Laboratory, Kolkata for reanalysis. The Referral Laboratory, Kolkata vide its
Certificate of Analysis dated 09.10.2013 had reproduced the label declaration of the sample
and opined that the sample conforms to the standard laid down under Regulation no. 2.3.10
of Food Safety and Standards (Food Products and Food Additive) Regulations, 2011. Copy of
the appeal and the Certificate of Analysis by the Referral Laboratory are annexed herewith
and marked as Annexure - 7 and Annexure - 8 respectively. 14) That 2 (two) separate case of
Dausa, the Food Safety Officer had picked the sample of "Maaza 1.2 litre” (sample product
as involved in the present adjudication proceeding) and "Maaza 200ml!" and had sent one
part of each sample to the Food Analyst, Jaipur for analysis. The Food Analyst vide its report
bearing no. LS/1067/ Act/2013/663 dated 20.06.2013 and report bearing no. LS/1066/
Act/2013/662 dated 20.06.2013 had opined that "Common name of artificial flavors not
mentioned". Contravention of Regulation No. 2.2.2 (5) (ii) of the Food Safety and Standards
(Packaging and Labelling) Regulations, 2011. Copies of the Food Analyst report in both the
cases are annexed herewith and marked as Annexure 9 & Annexure — 10 respectively.
The aforesaid FA reports were challenged by Sharda Agency in both the cases by filing an
appeal u/s - 46(4) of the FSSA and in pursuant thereto, the Designated Officer had sent one
part of each sample to the Referral Laboratory, Kolkata for reanalysis. The Referral
Laboratory, Kolkata vide its Certificate of Analysis dated 07.11.2013 and 13.09.2013 had
reproduced the label declaration of the sample and opined that the sample conforms to the
standard laid down under Regulation no. 2.3.10 of Food Safety and Standards (Food
Products and Food Additive) Regulations, 2011. Copies of the Certificate of Analysis by the
Referral Laboratory in both cases are annexed herewith and marked as Annexure - 11 &
Annexure - 12 respectively.
That as per the aforesaid 4 (Four) reports of the Referral Laboratory, Kolkata it can safely be
inferred that the Referral Laboratory, Kolkata had not agreed with the opinion of the Food
Analyst that common name of artificial flavouring substance need to be mentioned. In view
thereof in the instant case alleging the sample as Misbranded because the common name of
artificial flavouring substance is not mentioned is erroneous and cannot be relied upon. In
view thereof the instant adjudication proceeding initiated basis the report of the Food
Analyst is liable to be dismissed by this Hon'ble Court.
That, the above additional Preliminary Legal Objection are relevant and necessary to be
decided first along with other Preliminary Legal Objections as set out in representations filed
on behalf of Respondents dated 17.05.2013 and 17.12.2013 and as available on record of
the case file. It is therefore, most humbly prayed that, above additional Preliminary Legal
Objections be taken on record and be decided first before deciding the case on merits, and
that, in the light of these presents if deemed fit this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to dismiss
the instant adjudication application and the entire proceedings.
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o, UM Reafa & srurefioror gRr usga urelem usr 3tedoid Fm=
JI&NT TUd HAleich MU 2006 AeeA 2011 & o= 3.1.
1(8) (10) u_ga f&alics 22.04.2015 HF ARG & A JHARIST
foperr ST ¥

&HS UATdell BT Idclidbel AT UBIOT H
f&elice 03.08.2017 b 3yrel JA==m 3 @ 3T A f@Raa &
ugd &t ors ot B enfHer ustaell @ RwrEd ur 31 3ruen
R & # 3rurel J==r 3 o adr=r 6 That, the Respondent No. 3
is being prosecuted for alleged violation of Section 26 (2) (ii) of the Food Safety and Standard
Act, 2006 and the Rules framed thereunder and punishable u/s - 52 of the FSSA. The
Applicant's case as alleged in the Application is that, the Food Safety Officer, Sri. Rajesh
Kumar Ramchandani visited the premises of M/s Sawariya Ice Candy on 05.06.2012 and on
the basis of doubt of adulteration, took the sample of "Maaza" 1.2 litre (hereinafter referred
to as "Sample") for analysis and accordingly issued Form VA to the vendor. Thereafter, the
sample was sent to the Food Analyst, Udaipur for analysis. The Food Analyst, Udaipur in its
report dated 13.06.2012 opined that the sample was Misbranded under section 3 (1)
(zf)(C)(i) of the FSSA. The Food Analyst opined that a statement is printed regarding addition
of colour and flavor — Contains permitted synthetic food colour (110) and added flavours
(Natural, Nature - Identical and Artificial Flavouring Substances) but the common name of
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flavor las not been given as required by provision to regulation 110. 2.2.5 (ii) (c) of the Food
Safety and Standards (Packaging and Labelling) Regulations, That, it is pertinent to mention
herein that at the relevant point of time the Respondent No. 3 was working as Carrying and
Forwarding Agent (C&FA) of Hindustan Coca-Cola Beverages Private Limited (HCCBPL) from
its depot situated at Udaipur, Rajasthan. The, Respondent No. 3 states and submits that,
admittedly the Respondent No. 3 was not given the opportunity to file appeal against the
report of Food Analyst as guaranteed under Section 46 (4) of FSSA and Rule 2.4.6 of the Food
Safety and Standards Rules, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as "FSSR"). Section 46 (4) and Rule
2.4.6 of the FSSR is reproduced below for ready reference:
Section 46 (4):
An appeal against the report of Food Analyst shall lic before the Designated Officer
wlw shall, if he so decides, refer the matter to the referral food laboratory as notified
by the Food Authority for opinion.
Rule 2.4.6: Appeal to the Designated Officer:
1. Witen an appeal as provided under sub section 1 of section 46 is preferred to the
Designated Officer by the Food Business Operator against the report of the Food
Analyst, the Designated Officer, if so decides, within thirty days from the receipt of
such appeal after considering the material placed before him and after giving an
opportunity of being heard shall forward one part of the sample to the referral
Inb. Such appeal shall be in Form - VIII which shall be filed within 30 days from the
date of the receipt of copy of the analysis report from the Designated Officer.
Report of the referral laboratory shall be final in this regard.
That, the Respondent No. 3 being the Food Business Operator as defined under Section 3(0)
of the FSSA had the statutory right granted under Section 46 (4) of the FSSA and under Rule
2.4.6 (1) of the FSSR to get the 2nd part of the sample analyzed by the referral laboratory
(whose report is final and supersedes the report of the Food Analyst) which has been denied
in the instant case and in view thereof the instant application for adjudication is liable to be
dismissed by this Hon'ble Court. Reliance is placed on the below mentioned judgments;
» Hon'ble Madras High Court (Madurai Bench) in Writ Petition (MD) No. 19499 of 2014;
R. Chandramohan - vs - The Food Safety Officer Vikaramasingapuram and Ors.

» Rameshwar Dayal Vs. Stute of UP 1962(2) FAC 197 (Supreme Court)

» Bhanwar Lal Vs. State of Rajasthan; 2000(1) FAC 80 [ Rajasthan HC

» S.B.Criminal Misc Petition No. 2362/2011 [Jodhpur HC); Bagtawar Mal Vs. State of

Rajasthan
» Hon'ble Gwalior High Court in Cr. Misc Case no. 629/2012; Sri. Prakash Desai & Anr
Vs. State of M.P.

» Hon'ble Indore High Court in MCRC No. 8517/2014; Inderjit Walia Vs. State of M.P.
That, the Laboratory wherein the sample in the instant case has been tested analyzed is not
accredited by NABL nor it has been recognized by the Food Authority under Section 43 of the
FSSA Act, hence, the analysis made in the aforesaid laboratory cannot be relied upon. As per
section 3(p) of FSSA, "food laboralory" is a laboratory which is either State or Central
laboratory or any other allied laboratory which is accredited and recognized by NABL and by
the Food Authority under section 43 of the Act. Sub-section (1) of section 43 makes it
abundantly clear that, only in that laboratory which is recognized by the Food Authority by
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Notification, food can be sent for analysis by the Food Analyst. Further, section 43(1)

mandates that, the Food Analyst has to analyze the food in a laboratory accredited by NABL

and also recognized by the Food Authority and notified by it. It is therefore, apparent that if

there is non-compliance of the said provisions and if the food is tested in a laboratory which

does not fall within the definition of section 3(p) i.e. not accredited by NABL and recognized

and notified by the Food Authority under section 43 of FSSA, the analysis made in such

laboratory cannot be relied upon. Reliance is placed on judgment passed by Hon'ble Bombay

High Court in Writ Petition (L) No. 1688/2015; M/s Nestle India Ltd - vs - The Food Safety and

Standards Authority of India & Others. [Para 96. - It is not in dispute that the Laboratories in

which these food samples were tested were either not accredited by NABL or not recognized

by the Food Authority under section 43(1) of the Act or even if they were accredited or

notified, they were not accredited to make analysis in respect of lead in the samples. There

is no material on record to show whether the procedure of testing samples mentioned

under the Act and Rules and Regulations framed which is thereunder has been followed.

There is a grave doubt about the samples being tested at Avon Food Lab (Pvt.) Ltd. and even

if they are so tested, prima facie, it does appear that procedure of testing the samples has

not been followed. The contention of Mr. Pracha, the learned Counsel for Respondent No.2

that in view of the Notification issued on 05-07-2011 even the State and Central

Laboratories, though not notified, were entitled to test the samples, is incorrect. The said

Notification reads as under:-

"No. 83-Dir (Enf.)/FSSAI/2011

Food Safety & Standards Authority of India

(A Statutory Regulatory Body of Govt. of India)

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 3rd Floor, FDA Bhawan,

Kotla Road New Delhi-110002

Dated : 5th July, 2011

To,

Food Safety Commissioner of all States/UTs

Subject :- Clarification on the status of Public Labs functioning at Centre/State/UT after the
promulgation of FSS Act, 2006 with effect from 5 th August, 2011,

Section 43 of the FSS Act requires that all food testing under the Act will be done in NABL or

any other FSSAIl approved accredited lab. State Governments and UT Government have

already been advised in this regard and the results a 'gap analysis commissioned by FSSAI in

respect of the State Labs have been shared for appropriate action for the upgradation of the

Labs to accredited standards. However, from the interaction with the State Governments it

is clear that the process is likely to take some time and the labs will not be able to get

accreditation before 5th August, 2011 when the FSS Act will become operational.

The matter has been examined and it is clarified that the existing Public Food Testing

Laboratories which are testing food samples under PFA will continue to perform their

function of food testing under Section 98 of FSS Act, 2006 till any notification is issued under

Section 43 of FSS Act, 2006.

The Central Food Laboratories at Kolkata, Pune and Mysore and FRSL, Ghaziabad will

function as the referral laboratories.

Yours sincerely, (S. S. Ghonkrokta) Director"
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The said Notification clearly mentions that the said Notification had been issued till the
Laboratories under the FSS Act, 2006 were accredited by NABL and recognized and notified
by the Food Authority. It is an admitted position that in 2012 the several Laboratories have
been so recognized by the Food Authority and notified by issuing Notifications. The
contention of the learned Coursel for Respondent No.2 is, WPL/1688/2015 therefore, not
acceptable. The contention of Mr. Khambatta the learned Senior Counsel for Respondent
Nos. 3 and 4 that this issue which was raised in rejoinder by the Petitioner was an
afterthought, also cannot be accepter and, therefore, it is not possible to place reliance on
the reports of the Food Analysts given by various States in respect of analysis of the samples
of the product of the Petitioner and therefore decision taken by the Food Authority relying
on these reports therefore will have to be set aside....)
That, without prejudice to the above, the Respondent no. 3 states and submits that, the
above order/letter dated July 5, 2011 issued by FSSAIl stating - "The matter has been
examined and it is clarified that the existing Public Food Testing Laboratories which are
testing food samples under PFA will continue to perform their function of food testing under
Section 98 of FSS Act, 2006 till any notification is issued under Section 43 of FSS Act, 2006."
renders the provisions of FSSA nugatory and is against the settled position that the
Laboratories and method of analysis under erstwhile PFA Act was undefined and not
prescribed, and therefore, reports of such undefined labs could not be relied upon and could
not be read in evidence, as held by The Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in the matter of K.N
Sadanandan Vs. Food Inspector and in the matter of V. Prasanth Vs. Food Inspector.
It is further submitted that, since year 2012, several Laboratories accredited by NABL have
been recognized and notified by the Food Authority by issuing Notifications. The Public
Health Laboratory, Udaipur has not been recognized and notified by Food Authority in any of
it notifications, as above. Therefore, the report of unrecognized laboratory as that of Public
Health Laboratory, Udaipur cannot be relied upon and read in evidence in the instant
matter.
The Respondent No. 3 states and submits that, all declarations have been made in
accordance with the Food Safety & Standards (Packaging & Labelling) Regulations 2011, and
therefore, there can be no case of misbranding on this account, and hence, the report of the
Food Analyst basis which the instant application for adjudication has been filed is liable to be
dismissed by this Hon'ble Court
The Respondent No. 3 states and submits that, the report of the Food Analyst, does not
mean that this ipse dixit would be conclusive and binding on this Learned Court. It is for this
Learned Court to weigh the food analyst opinion and reach its own finding, Reliance is placed
on the below mentioned judgments;

» Apex Court in Municipal Corporation of Delhi - us — Kacheroo Mal reported in AIR

1976 SC 394/1976 CILJ 336
» Hon'ble Madhya Pradesh High Court in Prakash Desai - vs - State of MP; reported in
2013(3) Crimes270/2012(4) MPHT26

That, the Food Safety Officer was not examined in the instant case to prove the manner of
taking sample and to establish the case of prosecution ctc. and the respondent has not been
afforded an opportunity to cross examine the Food Safety Officer, who has taken the sample
and sent it to the Food Analyst as the Food Safety Officer was not examined. The respondent

Signature Notherified 3



Admin
GCMS


YHIOT HFAT 024/2012 AIBR Fe1H fhoreclal adIE Page 26 of 34

has been deprived to cross-examine the Food Safety Officer, and hence, the Respondent was
not given reasonable opportunity to defend, and, in view thereof, the adjudication
application is liable to be dismissed by this Learned Court. Reliance is placed on judgment
passed in M/s Cargill India Pvt. Ltd. Vs. State of Uttrakhand reported in 2016(1) FAC 417 and
in Ramakant Gupta — vs - The State of Chhattisgarh and Ors. reported in 2016 CrilLJ 3386;
The Respondent No. 3 states and submits that, admittedly the respondent no. 3 is not the
manufacturer of the sample and consequently the respondent was not responsible/ liable
for the label declaration of the sample. For ready reference Section 80 (B) (2) (d) (i) of the
FSSA is reproduced below: Section 80 - Defences which may or may not be allowed in
prosecution under this Act;
(B) Defence of due diligence ----
(2) Without limiting the ways in which a person may satisfy the requirements of
clause (1), a person satisfies those requirements if it is proved —
(d) in the case of an offence involving the sale of food, that —
(i) the person sold the food in the same condition as and when the person
purchased it;

The Respondent states that, admittedly the respondent has sold the food article in the same
condition as it was purchased hence the present respondent is not liable in view of Section
80 (B) (2) (d) (i) of the FSSA and in view thereof the adjudication application is
liable to be dismissed by this Learned Court.
That, the affixing of the label and / or label declaration is the duty of the manufacturer and
the Respondent No.3 cannot be held liable on account of not labeling the article of food in
accordance with the provisions of the FSSA and / or the FSSR and the regulations made
thereunder. Reliance is placed on the following judgments;

» Anil Kumar - vs - State of Punjab and another; reported in 2010 (1) FAC 378.

» Vijay Kumar - vs - State of Punjab; reported in 2012 (1) FAC 402.

» FSSA Case No. 18B - 121/15-16, FSO - vs - Sri. Prakash Chandra Chourasiya & Anr. And
FSSA Case No. 09B - 121/15- 16, FSO - vs - Sri. Vitlesh Loya (Sazapur (Madhya
Pradesh) FSSA Cases.

That, without prejudice to the above, it is submitted that the FSO who had occasion to deal
with the sample did not mention anything about misbranding of label or contravention of
the regulations. The instant adjudication application has only relied on the Food Analyst
report for misbranding of the label. The misbranding of label does not require Food Analyst
opinion and the FSO who has drawn the samples had not mentioned anything about the
label of the sample, on the contrary the FSO had picked the samples basis the doubt of
adulteration of the sample. In view thereof the respondent no.3 is not liable to be
prosecuted as the FSO who had the occasion to see the sample did not mention anything
about the misbranding and it does not require the opinion of the Food Analyst. The
Respondent No.3relies upon the following judgments:

» Dr. Manu Seth, Managing Director, M/s Tata Chemicals Ltd -vs - Food Inspector
through The Advocate General, State of Punjab and Others; reported in 2008 (2) FAC
308.

» P. Robert Immanuel and Another - vs - The State Represented by the Food Inspector;
reported in 2009 (2) FAC 199.

Signature Notherified 3



Admin
GCMS


YHIOT HFAT 024/2012 AIBR Fe1H fhoreclal adIE Page 27 of 34

» Messrs Gopi Nath & Sons vs - The State of Himachal Pradesh and Another, reported
in 1980 (Il) Prevention of Food Adulteration Cases Pg - 358.

The Respondent No. 3 states and submits that, in view of the aforesaid facts and
circumstances the alleged contravention of provisions of the Packaging and Labelling
Regulations has not been proved beyond doubt and hence the instant case is liable to be
dismissed by this Hon'ble Court under Rule - 3.1.2 (2) of the FSSR.
That, the Respondent No. 3 craves leave to add, alter or amend any of the foregoing grounds
at the time of hearing.
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BT AT Ydb ITel/aiefice [Bar) smdess =t gRem
3fIBR ERT g WA sar 5 T @t ufady F oifar &ar & &
T JRe IATBRT gRT [AbdardAriae wr Honr f§b  (ATem) @6
SHST dRd oiid oel &g JdeT df org o uz [Qush dJ==m 1
Ud HIB B sl B SIARR &1 3MMded HATE JR&T  SNAHRT
SRI e o oirer &g fasbar/#rices A o e uared
wg e o St gite sfefer wkle e 3 &t 8, 33 W=
off fachar ©wd oraETe @ oEed & HU H FIARR | INASH
T JIeT B gRrT auR fear o= dAler wd Ruid Reis
05.06.2012 I 3dcliceel fHATI HBT We Rue Reiw
05.06.2012 A Gfax &ar & 6 3Ida wme ucrel dFAon Ew
@) Ser aeEr IRe &I usaell ur 3Iucter & A B
fhar vd 3¥ ur 3ifdga sifgwmrr (Emar JgReim) a Jgsa Rifdeer
vd ¥aey 3fgert, RRsoe @ axdaiRer tur Rau =
AM-206 TSRIATTAR UR® ofdfell HOT U HUT AR A cib =g
Ud d% a@ aud AR dd coNdarR INcls # oee A RIuwrs wa
gl A T B CHAGAR I A A A gusSt Bar s A
Tae &@ar & 6 mme uered @ e fer feur om ®
EHol W|TeT JIQM IUABRT GRT AR WA a6 I Ulad bl
aciichel  [hATI BRI H3T Ribcar vd ARy 3w,
Rlsole & UAI®G/UHEACTAT/2012/3048 f&elice 05.06.2012
A UNAied STl (T&T=Ib BHATI) & ATl 3H13eT waT A AleT
g€ S WA a6 Ud Jles [wIE IJme Oy, =T
JIEN Ud HTeich URNOIRNEAT, 3&AYT bl Ieell hHIs AM-206 F=T
TR & ST BRI Sl &g THGARIT I=-IT |1 & T [Jecivd
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STel AR UAOIRIMAT 3IGAYRT bl WAlG bl sfadiba fpar o=y
A Gge aar & b usaes Sdidiar (JE=Ie bHar) gRT 3ad
ST AT [HIE B fdelics 05.06.2012 bl GIHAT HRAAT AT |
&l 3MMdeds JTel JI&T SMTBRT gRT ugd for=rad  2.4.1 (1 0)(i)
Td 2.4.1(10)(ii) B FZT RIiGcAT Td FaReT HTwRE, RASe
F Fe @1 raciee fhar oy A oifagr &ar & &6 3mdes
JMT JQIT SATBRT @RI Aught J3=m 1 F 6 s 9w 3
Sl VA WH JAWT 6 @ UherRll & rmaAgar  sfafEa
B B FTAT BN o | fauell JA=T 1 ERT 3(Mdeeh  FTE
JRENM BRI B ugad b s e JF=m 2762 Rei®
30.05.2012 AJTA HOId I&H, NMAAHATATGI BN Tdciidel BT
Gh%umaﬁﬁwgqa—csr%lagw%ﬁmTuamw3fam
RS9 ERT Ui /UBUATAT/12/4096 faeliecb 10.07.201 2
ERT AFA Hod deA, SMaAATAIGIT bf WA JASAT 5 T @t Ui
T FST UARGREE U, HAIcih/HARNERI & Jder Td
HT T & JAdT A JFAT TAET IS | A U AJA HUA ISAH
ST f&eies 17.07.2012 I URET U U¥gd ®H2 390 U B
Jgef A aifsa Jgem IucTwr RIS IS | I UA T Aol
NMfHET UATaell &1 S U 3T e vd amey  3ifdesr,
IEGIERI SRI U3lieh/THEATAT/12/4336—-38 ICGIE
18.07.2012 BRI AJA TEgdlel HBIBBIAT, JA3eT UTSdT
fAfdes, 3ITIYRT & WA AT 5 U dHf Uld T JTer e
O RIGIREee U, HAlcIdh/APNERI &I JdaeT Td B &aa & A9
H Jggar TGEr 911 A UT TUSHAR COLD DRINKS, Udaipur @& U=
f&slicc 23.07.2012 A difsad JaeT Iuceel HAS s ol b
AMHAST UIATAGl BIBT IBE U &1 HZT Rfecr wad A=
ferpEl, REISoe ERT Ui /UBTATAT/12/4622  Teedis
09.08.2012 A HAA TEgxder DIBBIA, Javsl Ulsde
foifdes, 3euygr A 3o F= Ul Honl TEb #HAGT &1 HwI Nt
T grioiioehpe ISTeeelal UHATIT Ul dI&T ordl, 3ad Ul oNnfdHaT
UAEe B R\ R B S¥el ugaR AAFA g
BIBIBIAT, Javel Ulsde fafdHes, ISy g1 uxgd <& e
ST oifér &ar 81 &Har Jme fJediuss, 3Ieugr @& Ruie
LS 569/Act/2012/579 Dated 13-06-2012 ThT IT&aTdT Ydds 3ITdciichel [heT |

el [Iecives, 3IegR RUE Td ATEgAR IFAR -
Report No LS 569 /2012/579 Dated 13-06-2012

Certified that | ASHOK KUMAR ARYA duly appointed under the provisions of Food Safety and
Standards Act, 2006 (34 of 2006) for RAJASTHAN STATE received from Sh. Rajesh Kumar
Ramchandani, Food Safety Officer District Chittorgarh, a sample of Ready to Serve Fruit Drink
(Mango Drink) bearing code no. and serial no. AM 206 of Designated officer of District
Chittorgarh on 05.06.12 for analysis.
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The condition of seals on the container and the outer covering on receipt was as follows----
Intact and unbroken. The seals fixed on the container and outer cover tallied with the
specimen seal impression sent separately, along with the copy of the memorandum in
sealed envelope.

| found the sample to be Ready to Serve Fruit Drink (Mango Drink) faliing under Regulation
No. 2.3.10.1 of Food Safety and Standards(food products standards and food additive)
Regulations 2011.The sample was in a condition fit for analysis and has been analyzed on
07.06.12 to 12.06.12 and the result of its analysis is given below-

ANALYSIS REPORT --

(i) Sample description:- The sample contained in a market sealed-12 Itr. Tarrow mouth
plastic bottled screwed with lid.

(ii) Physical appearance:- Light yellow in colour, nice flavour, sweet in taste.

(iii) Label :-- Brand- Maaza , Name of food Ready to Serve Fruit Drink (Mango Drink) Mfg. By-
Hindustan Coca-Cola Beverages pvt. Ltd. GOBLEJ, Gujarat-387440, Net quantity- 1.2 Itr.,
Batch no.- 36 AH, Mfd-25-04-12, Best Before six months from manufacture, Nutritional
information — given as per law, List of ingredients — given, Surface area of package — more
than 100 sg. cm., Green symbol Veg. - given.

The label printed on the wrapper violates the law in following manner.

A. statement is printed regarding addition of colour and flavour "CONTAINS PERMITTED
SYNTHETIC FOOD COLOUR (110) AND ADDED FLAVOURS (NATURAL, NATURE-
IDENTICAL AND ARTIFICIAL FLAVOURING SUBSTANCES) but the common name of
flavour has not been given as required by provision to regulation no. 2.2.5(ii)(c) of
FS&S( Packaging & Labelling), regulation 2011.

Prescribed standards asper
(a) Food Safety and
Standards(food products

S Quality Standards and food additive)
. Name of method of test used Result Regulations 2011]2.3.10(1)] (b) As
No. characteristics per label declaration For

proprietary food (c) As per
provisions of the Act, rules, and
regulations for both the above

Total soluble solids Instrumental method, Ref:- .
! (m/m) Manual method-D.G.H.S. 14.3% 10% (min.)
Test for artificial Phenolsulphuric acid test, Ref:-
2 sweteners Manual method-D.G.H.S. Negative Negative
(Food Additives)
Test for sucrose Modified saliwanoff method,
3 Ref:- Manual method-D.G.H.S. Positive Positive
(Milk & Milk Products)
Permitted
. Paper Chromatographic method, | synthetic food
4 gi(:f:rcolourmg Ref - Manual method-D.G.H.S. color Sunset Permitted
(Food Additives) yellow found
Present

Opinion:- The sample is misbranded under section 3(1)(zf)(C)(i) of the food safety and

standards act, 2006.

T f[ecives, 3I@uygr @t Ruie I wfER
gar @ 5 3mdes I JIETm B ST AR AHATETed!
SRT o= wmer uerel @1 Seger of 6 9T e JF Jdles  3razen
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H TMe [Jeciues Bl UTd 31| 3ad oiefell fefide 07.09.2012 A
12.06.2012 d® olid & o 3I™T am| I oot & JA9ST H
HT [J9ues gRT 31Uel R3Ulc & 3rdord AT 9T & {6 Ready
to Serve Fruit Drink (Mango Drink) faliing under Regulation No. 2.3.10.1 of Food Safety and
Standards(food products standards and food additive) Regulations 2011. WA The label
printed on the wrapper violates the law in following manner. - Statement is printed
regarding addition of colour and flavour "CONTAINS PERMITTED SYNTHETIC FOOD
COLOUR (110) AND ADDED FLAVOURS (NATURAL, NATURE-IDENTICAL AND ARTIFICIAL
FLAVOURING SUBSTANCES) but the common name of flavour has not been given as
required by provision to regulation no. 2.2.5(ii)(c) of FS&S( Packaging & Labelling),
regulation 2011. &, IdT AT OrA UR Wr H Rafeem vd e
3fEhrEr, Rdsoe @ &3aeReer Uur Reu JA==m AM-206 3ad
Fre uerel FHonr e (FTem) TMEl JQW T HATEd ST,
2006 @I aRT 3(1)(A(C)(i) B dsa fHIT TS TAT BT U= 9=T 2|
STas gite Tawu Fme fdecives gRr Ruie ofta &bt org & o
fF R R 31 saar fdfza sifded g Rifee vd arex
eI, Rdsoe @ IoReE  UAid/UHEATAT/2012/394 4
f@slice 03.07.2012 BT INdcilba fhar, Sraa sifdfaa sifdesrs
SRT AJA 3Urefl JFJAT 1 H J|TeT JIET Ud HATad  Iifeferia,
2006 fo=EHA 2011 & aRT 46(4) & dad HA [OAUD,
IEAYT A Ut RUIE @bt ufcd UTNa Bt U ImIe HT U=TTOTRITeT
A Ol BAA Gl b JAdT H 3dold hAaAT =TI asHa Ifdfaa
3Pl g1 RIfhcaT vd xR SifwmrR!, Rdisee & feres
U /CHEATAT/20 1 2/ 3935 faei®w 03.07.2012 BT
3raciipar fham, oraa smfafaa siffest g—r AJd JaR=n 3msd
HE, FAvsfeam A HI T & JAde Jgem ardl IS | EHer
aifiaa e g Rfbcr vd @Ry sifwRl, [idisee &
Aoed  Usih/UHEATAT/2012/4545 f&eice 03.08.2012 BT
acicbel  Twar, od  siidfea sifdest g a9 Eegame
BIBIBIAT JAGT UTgde Tdides, 3IeAgT A T & Aldars &
Jde JFAT AT IS | THA UR AJA TEcgadre dwrpiar Javst
uTsde fafdes, 3@9yr gRT fGeie 23.07.2012 A 3Iad JIel
afdfea afferdl gz ™fhceT vd Tarey sfidprl, Rilsee &l
3IUTEl HIAS 9% oif o Rbprs urv & AFA TEsgzdrer widwrepiar
JaveT UTgde foifdHes, 3IQUYRT @RI Fmel JIQW  3FST O
12212042000034 UG &t ot &6 A=A TUSHAR COLD DRINKS,
Udaipur T &b f@elicc 31.12.2012 ddb oIdlellggd 2T H3T
Rifbcar wd @y 3ifiwmrRl, R”RAISde ERT Ulih/THEATAT/
2012/5495 f3iee 09.10.2012 BRI JARM JQNT T HIeD
3iferfer=rar, 2006 T 2011 & &RT 36 &HF IUdRT 3() B
ded Sfiaiielel 3fldesd Ugd b Sl bt 3ifaiiolal  Ididaia
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3MAeds JATel JRET MR B & oifepr 3ifdrga fe=am o= 2
3T JAAIT SxAdSl OMMTHAA UTdell alebe Rabre uz &1 fauefioror
3T SaE ulRdie # IS o gl b dael A faugferor v
sifdTea 3w gRT I [deciues Ieayger & Ruie uiva @bt
SR GIRY MoiRes Uxl A IWIA FAT UNOIMAT A Sffell ofid
&g 3raord & &= foeeg fugfioror sifdifeerer @& amr 46(4) a1
uer fereriRa Jo=mafer & <&t fpar or—m udla &ar 21 =3B
Hrer & faquefioror gRT 3ual oiad UiRde #A IS o gl &b
Jaer HA AR AT B B dex 3uar Saw ufRdare & I
I & IA d BN IUKIBRUT  IHTAGh  FATE JREIT  3Tf®rr
SXAMESI AT A HIAAT AT &, G@l ddb [AueienT grR1 uxdd
TRIh gSeid &l U9l & I ISl gteid a&3dold UIhUl U3
gui H»U JA TN A& &d &1 UI A 3MAchs  JATRT F2&T
UG gRr B oY 3reRiae A gof »u A dAgee B, oA
Rafy A gdRr sifdda 8 5 usmaet A Bt oty sifaRew
AT TA QM&Gd I IMATHRAT &l & | JA JIQT T AT
ffaferedA, 2006 @ gRT 25 H T USRIl B =A@ T &RT
26 A JTT BRIARBAl B SMcdl Bl Iccixd AT I=—T &1 SAD
AR URAF® JATE BRIFRGAT T& Jeiodd Heol b HATT a3g0
=3 Ifaferad 3N sJTB el g 9w ferar 3N Aot 6
33T I 31gal fer=i=vmeiler BRI @b 3ieT IcUTeel, UIHIHI0T,
a3, farer 3R e & Jefl uhaAl & grr el &
e uerel &1 et @ urA A w1 @€l @t SiiaT &ar @
fordAfar ®r TATARRer & Jdag & o9a o TRegar A
3Taedes Yfdai wrelt aifddr off, feeg 3turefl wr ot =z e
gordar & 5 gz menfaa smer uarel @& e &g uehia o &
gd J& Jefdad wwer aifed & 3aa e uerl R dAgAar
gidt &1 JRem Ud A NaferadA 2006 wd fergdd 2011 @bt
RT 26 I 3T eRT (2) (i) BT 3Maciiba fhar IMaferra &t &=
25 A 27 H Terdar uraamer umafsa fear a=r 2 -

25. All imports of articles of food to be subject to this Act.
(1) No person shall import into India —

(i) any unsafe or misbranded or sub-standard food or food containing extraneous
matter;

(ii) any article of food for the import of which a licence is required under any Act
or rules or regulations, except in accordance with the conditions of the
licence; and

(iii)  any article of food in contravention of any other provision of this Act or of any
rule or regulation made thereunder or any other Act.

(2) The Central Government shall, while prohibiting, restricting or otherwise regulating
import of article of food under the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992
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(22 of 1992), follow the standards laid down by the Food Authority under the provisions of
this Act and the Rules and regulations made thereunder.

26. Responsibilities of the Food business operator.
(1) Every food business operator shall ensure that the articles of food satisfy the
requirements of this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder at all stages of
production, processing, import, distribution and sale within the businesses under his control.
(2) No food business operator shall himself or by any person on his behalf manufacture,
store, sell or distribute any article of food —
(i) which is unsafe; or
(ii) which is misbranded or sub-standard or contains extraneous matter; or
(iii)  for which a licence is required, except in accordance with the conditions of
the licence; or
(iv)  which is for the time being prohibited by the Food Authority or the Central
Government or the State Government in the interest of public health; or
(v) in contravention of any other provision of this Act or of any rule or regulation
made thereunder.
(3) No food business operator shall employ any person who is suffering from infectious,
contagious or loathsome disease.
(4) No food business operator shall sell or offer for sale any article of food to any vendor
unless he also gives a guarantee in writing in the form specified by regulations about the
nature and quality of such article to the vendor: Provided that a bill, cash memo, or invoice
in respect of the sale of any article of food given by a food business operator to the vendor
shall be deemed to be a guarantee under this section, even if a guarantee in the specified
form is not included in the bill, cash memo or invoice.
(5) Where any food which is unsafe is part of a batch, lot or consignment of food of the same
class or description, it shall be presumed that all the food in that batch, lot or consignment is
also unsafe, unless following a detailed assessment within a specified time, it is found that
there is no evidence that the rest of the batch, lot or consignment is unsafe: Provided that
any conformity of a food with specific provisions applicable to that food shall be without
prejudice to the competent authorities taking appropriate measures to impose restrictions
on that food being placed on the market or to require its withdrawal from the market for the
reasons to be recorded in writing where such authorities suspect that, despite the
conformity, the food is unsafe.

27. Liability of the manufacturers, packers, wholesalers, distributors and sellers
(1) The manufacturer or packer of an article of food shall be liable for such article
of food if it does not meet the requirements of this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.
(2) The wholesaler or distributor shall be liable under this Act for any article of
food which is—
(a) Supplied after the date of its expiry; or

(b) Stored or supplied in violation of the safety instructions of the
manufacturer; or

(c) Unsafe or misbranded; or

(d) Unidentifiable of manufacturer from whom the article of food have

been received; or
(e) Stored or handled or kept in violation of the provisions of this Act, the
rules and regulations made thereunder; or
(f) received by him with knowledge of being unsafe.
(2) The seller shall be liable under this Act for any article of food which is —
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(a) sold after the date of its expiry; or
(b) handled or kept in unhygienic conditions; or
(c) misbranded; or

(d) unidentifiable of the manufacturer or the distributors from whom such
articles of food were received; or
(e) received by him with knowledge of being unsafe.

aifeiferear & AR Tmg uared  faasar feratar
H ITAgAR AT &S utetenr fBem oien 3naféia B, Theg seios
SR—T SADBI Sl oT&l b JATIT JQIT T ATl A=A 2006
Td fol=eT 2011 B aRT 26 & 3T =T (2) (i) BT Icoiger bt
SRIT &1 37d: 399 UlaeTell & deq 3Turefionr @ v Hgad =T&Er
fpar o JAmar B, dfs 3murelf JAwm 1 o B Iaw wmeEr &
fadar & wd adae T # el J=r 1 Ba & g ud
Joias T 3Tl el 21.03.2013 A BRIAET JAATT @ ST
gBl 1 3Ta: AW 3TUTATeroT hr JTE JIQT U Hlelch  IMTerferara
2006 Ud fegdA 2011 &®F &gRT 26 @F 3T &€R=T (2) (ii) @6r
Iocotae fh Ol BT &Y UHATOIE ATl Sidl & Td  3rurefforor
Tuelt J==m 2 & 3o FTE uerd & fasar sturelil dAw=m o1 @
USTIh &l A, Taugh JA=m 2 dus |AR g &edd e Hoid
AFA JUOT ded, Rlsoe Js, adHATAr oiar Tarsere, Aush
I 3 o oF Iaa e uere @ WLibie Bl Bdiwger ®
T A 3Rl Jz=m 3 siawes g« Rt fEegeae
BIBIBIAT JdeT UTgde fdfdHes guR wles BT 1552/1
Ribetard, dsonid 3&AYT DI I JIQNM TA HATd e
2006 Td faIdd 2011 & «9RT 26 & 3T a1 (2) (i) B W
HBT S UTAT SR Srui¥feg oNftad @t oiret 2

FTE FRET T A I8~ 2006 wd
forIer 2011 B &R—T 26 & 3T aRT (2) (i) B dad W Reg
SITHTTAOTIT I IMATTTH B IR—T 52 B JFAR 3Migus A Ifvsqa
P ot & umaarer 1 A UAell ®T STEUid 3Tdciidsel
B=IT | qe=ii T HAelel [haT | 37eievs & Tdeg Ur Rider eam| =mer
JI&QN U HAeleh 3MAGIA 2006 TA oA 2011 & dad aw
Rig 3ifdgea & 3eiguvs J Qs o o= & Jag A
SMATIA @B aRT 49 H avlg gl & 3MUR U qfvsa e
el & UTaegrel Uraisd b o—r 2| STiSfer~e &t aRT 49 T

52 & 3IgATR—

49. General provisions relating to penalty.
While adjudging the quantum of penalty under this Chapter, the Adjudicating Officer or the Tribunal,
as the case may be, shall have due regard to the following:-
(a) The amount of gain or unfair advantage, wherever quantifiable, made as a result of
the contravention,
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(b) The Amount of loss caused or likely to cause to any person as a result of the
contravention,

(c) The repetitive nature of the contravention,

(d) Whether the contravention is without his knowledge, and

(e) Any other relevant factor,

52. Penalty for misbranded food.

(1) Any person who whether by himself or by any other person on his behalf
manufactures for sale or stores or sells or distributes or imports any article of food
for human consumption which is misbranded, shall be liable to a penalty which may
extend to three lakh rupees.

(2) The Adjudicating Officer may issue a direction to the person found guilty of an
offence under this section, for taking corrective action to rectify the mistake or such
article of food shall be destroyed.

Tuelh J==m 2 vwad 3 @t Qv kg a9t
@B I3 B, oD faueh JI==m 2 wd 3 @ 3relevs A efosa
fpar wirem 3G udia Ear 2, sra: ifdgem dAm 2 wd 3 @
Iad T uerd wr sy vd oAt wRar A wmer Jrew vd
HATeleh A=A 2006 T oA 2011 & gRT 26 & 3T
gRT (2) (i) + SMfagaad @t AuRihg Oifta B oier A sMagad
IFSIT 2 S duss H|AR YA EeHAd A Hoid AJAA HOG TSH,
RAsoe As, IMMaAATET Oofar RESoe &b HUA 20,000/—
g T R U, Uﬁsfmgaﬁm3sﬁcﬂcm5¢gal
AR AFA  fEegeder wiwidlent davel ursde fafdAes gurR
dies FFA  1552/1 —baard, dsond  3IeAYT DI JHUA
80,000/— 37gl¥ 3T &G, 37qid F\eT HUA 1,00,000/— IR
Uk o HUA & 3fefavs F efsa eam oiar 2

THYTT SWRIad 37eiqus UH HIE i @i
A I3 RIfhcTT Ua FaRey 3fiewrRl, [ise & AThd JAcihiv
H OHT BRd | g3 e Ta T 3Midwrr [disee @r
forder Y oira & o oa Jowum@afay & oniRa afyr sem &
HIeT UT JATT JEIT T Al A=A 2006 & ORT 96 o
deq oniya RT o MoRd & TRMT &I die aIJed e @l
HRIAET BRI | o & ufd g Riecar Ta e 3ifeenrl
RAIg9e Bl Ulcrarel fdeiars &d | gsaet @t arorer  ferfota
ool bl Olleh die  3MTa9Ad HrRIdIEl & IMH=An  faedars
ST |

Jg fevia Fgar R—meaw A srmer e
24.03.2021 P TETHRT GBI HeATIT 91T |

Rdst B|AR)
= ferolerer 3rferarY
wa sfaRaa Ser Ao,
Ster RAarsere
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